
 

East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Tuesday 6 December 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V Road, 
Amersham HP6 5AW 

Membership: 

I Darby, M Fayyaz, M Flys (Vice-Chairman), G Harris, C Jones, J MacBean, J Rush, M Stannard, 
H Wallace, L Walsh, J Waters (Chairman) and S Wilson 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732950. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
    
2 Declarations of interest  
    
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 3 - 6 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022 as an 

accurate record.  
 

 

 
Applications to be determined 
  
4 WITHDRAWN. PL/22/0835/FA - The Beacon School, Amersham Road, 

Chesham Bois, Buckinghamshire, HP6 5PF 
 

 This application has been withdrawn.  
 

 
 
5 PL/22/2702/FA - Tinto, 25 Wheelers Orchard, Chalfont St Peter, 

Buckinghamshire, SL9 0HL 
7 - 20 

    
6 WITHDRAWN PL/22/2881/VRC - Kerns, 11 Woodlands Drive, Knotty 

Green, Buckinghamshire, HP9 1JY 
 

 This application has been withdrawn.  
 

 
 
7 PL/22/2882/VRC - Kerns, 11 Woodlands Drive, Knotty Green, 

Buckinghamshire, HP9 1JY 
21 - 34 

    
8 Date of next meeting  
 Tuesday 3 January 2023 at 6.30pm 

 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk  



 

 

East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 19 July 2022 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V 
Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 8.08 pm. 

Members present 

I Darby, M Flys (Vice-Chairman), G Harris, C Jones, J MacBean, M Stannard, H Wallace, 
L Walsh, J Waters (Chairman) and S Wilson 

Others in attendance 

M Aughterlony, R Binstead, L Lee Briggs, M Shires, H Thomas and A Wilson 

Apologies 

M Fayyaz and J Rush 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Appointment to the East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
 Members noted the appointment of Councillor Heather Wallace to the East 

Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2022/2023. 
  

2 Declarations of interest 
 None. 

  
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 The minutes of the East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee meeting held on 

31 May 2022 were agreed as a correct record.  
  

4 PL/22/0945/FA - 345 Waterside, Chesham, Buckinghamshire, HP5 1QE 
 Single storey front extension to the property and resurfacing of front garden. 

 
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to refuse the application for 
the following reason: 

1. The application property comprises an end of terrace dwelling sited in a row 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

of similar properties with a linear form and consistent front building line. By 
reason of its scale and siting, forward of the principal elevation, the proposed 
extension would appear as an odd and discordant addition to the building at 
odds with its linear form and front building line. The extension would 
therefore appear as an overly prominent and intrusive addition and would 
adversely affect the character and appearance of the area. This refers to 
policies GC1, H13, H15 CS20 and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). 

 
Speaking in objection: Mr P Porter, Mr P Bolden, Mrs M Bolden 
Speaking as applicant: Mr S Tideswell 
 
It was proposed by Councillor J MacBean and seconded by Councillor M Stannard.  
 

Resolved: that the application be refused for the reasons given above. 
  

5 PL/22/1319/FA - Woodside Junior School, Mitchell Walk, Amersham, 
Buckinghamshire, HP6 6NW 

 Installation of running track on the school field. 
 
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
 
Members noted an update in relation to this application. 
 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion that conditional permission be 
granted subject to the conditions and informative in the officer’s report with an 
amendment of Condition 2 that the track shall be of a specified permeable surface 
as proposed by the applicant. 
 
Speaking as Applicant / Agent: Mrs D Milner, Mrs G Nickless 
 
It was proposed by Councillor I Darby and seconded by Councillor S Wilson. 

 
Resolved: that conditional permission be granted subject to the conditions 
and informative in the officer’s report with an amendment of Condition 2 
that the track shall be of a specified permeable surface as proposed by the 
applicant. 

  
6 PL/22/1612/FA - The Chilterns Crematorium, Whielden Lane, Amersham, 

Buckinghamshire, HP7 0ND 
 2 extract fans with cowls (approx. 575mm in height) to be installed on the rear 

crematory roof, above the cremators, located within the roof valleys of the building - 
one lower pitch & one higher pitch. The cowls will be 176mm above the lower ridge 
line, but 105mm below the higher ridge line. 
 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion that conditional permission be 
granted subject to the conditions listed in the officer’s report. 

Page 4



 

 

 
Speaking as Applicant / Agent: Ms L Vallis, Mr M Reynolds 
 
It was proposed by Councillor J MacBean and seconded by Councillor M Stannard. 
 

Resolved: that the application be granted conditional permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation. 

  
7 Date of next meeting 
 Tuesday 16 August 2022 at 6.30pm. 

  
8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Monday 

15 August 2022 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Tuesday 16 August 2022, that all Members be invited to attend. 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

Report to East Area Planning Committee  
  

Application Number: PL/22/2702/FA 

Proposal: Single and double storey side and rear extensions and 
porch extension 

 

Site location: Tinto 
 25 Wheelers Orchard 
 Chalfont St Peter 
 Buckinghamshire 
 SL9 0HL 

 

Applicant: Mr Ramesh Singamshetti 

Case Officer: Alex Wilson 

Ward affected: Chalfont St Peter 

Parish-Town Council: Chalfont St Peter Parish Council 

Valid date: 8 August 2022 

Determination date: 9 December 2022 

Recommendation: Conditional permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This application seeks permission for single and two storey side and rear extensions 
and porch extension. The scheme has been amended since its submission to remove 
reference of three balconies. 

1.2 The application is before the Planning Committee as Councillor Darby has indicated 
that she would like the application heard before Committee regardless of the Officer’s 
recommendation.   

1.3 The recommendation for the proposal is to grant conditional permission. 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 This application seeks permission for single and two storey side and rear extensions 
and porch extension. 

2.2 The part two storey rear extension would attach to the south western elevation of the 
dwelling (to the north western side of the proposed two storey side extension) and 
would incorporate a gable ended roof to match that of the main dwelling roof form. 
The extension would approximately measure 4.95 metres in width, 2.93 metres in 
depth, an eaves height of 5.2 metres and a roof ridge height of 7.03 metres.  

2.3 The part single storey side/rear extension would attach to the north western and south 
western elevations of the dwelling (to the north western side of the two storey rear 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


extension) and would feature a pitched roof incorporating rooflights. The extension 
would approximately measure a maximum width of 3.45 metres, a maximum depth of 
9.19 metres, an eaves height of 2.4 metres and a roof ridge height of 2.8 metres. 

2.4 The two storey side extension would attach to the south eastern elevation of the 
dwelling and would incorporate a subservient gable ended roof, being 0.53 metres 
lower than the main roof ridge. The side extension would approximately measure 3.3 
metres in width, 7.13 metres in depth, an eaves height of 5.2 metres and a roof ridge 
height of 6.5 metres. 

2.5 The front porch extension would attach to the north eastern elevation of the dwelling 
and would fe
[...]
te visit; 
• The applicant was provided the opportunity to submit amendments to the 

scheme/address issues; 
• The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the 

applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the committee and promote the 
application.  

 
8.0 Recommendation: Conditional Permission 

Subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
  Reason: To prevent the accumulation of unimplemented planning permissions, to enable the 

Local Planning Authority to review the suitability of the development in the light of altered 
circumstances and to comply with the provisions of Section 91 (1) of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended. 

 
2. The materials to be used in the external construction of the development hereby permitted 

shall match the size, colour and texture of those of the existing building. 
  Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the enlarged building is not detrimental 

to the character of the locality. 
 
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order, with 
or without modification), no windows/dormer windows other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission, or as subsequently agreed in writing by the local planning 

Page 14



authority, shall be inserted or constructed at any time at first floor level or above in the north 
western, south eastern and south western elevations of the extensions hereby permitted. 

  Reason: To protect the amenities and privacy of the adjoining property. 
 
4. Before the first occupation of the extensions hereby permitted the two outer windows at 

first floor level in the south western (rear) elevation shall be fitted with obscured glazing and 
any part of the windows that are less than 1.7 metres above 
[...]
 being clean, respectful, safe, environmentally 
conscious, responsible and accountable. The Council highly recommends the Considerate 
Constructors Scheme as a way of avoiding problems and complaints from local residents and 
further information on how to participate can be found at www.ccscheme.org.uk. 

 

  

Page 16



APPENDIX A:  Consultation Responses and Representations 
 
Councillor Comments 

Received 6th September 2022: 

‘I wish to call this application in to committee if the officers recommend granting permission. 

The proposals are detrimental to the neighbouring properties, in particular no 23 which is north 
facing and already quite dark. The proposed side extension will take away much needed light and 
produce a cramped appearance to the street scene. 

The proposed balconies appear to produce an unacceptable degree of overlooking on this sloping 
site.’ 
 
Received 9th November 2022: 

‘My call in request still stands after reviewing the revised plans: 

The proposals are detrimental to the neighbouring properties, in particular no 23 which is north 
facing and already quite dark. The proposed side extension will take away much needed light and 
produce a cramped appearance to the street scene.’ 

 
Chalfont St Peter Parish Council Comments 
Received 6th September 2022: 
‘Object 
Loss of light to number 23 
Overlooking’ 
 
Consultation Responses  
N/A 
 
Representations 

Other Representations 

Five letters of objection have been received - main points summarised below: 

• Extensions are large; restriction of light and sun into neighbouring dining room/kitchen/front 
bedroom; overbearing impact. 

• Balconies will have negative impact on privacy. 
• Overlooking into neighbouring garden. 
• Concerns regarding construction traffic and impact on shared driveway. 
• Concerns regarding noise pollution and impact on residents. 
 
A letter by ‘MZA Planning’ on behalf of a resident has been received - main points summarised 
below: 

• Proposed extension would be significant in scale and heavy in terms of its brick-built 
construction. 

• Out of character; out of scale with original dwelling; footprint shape alien. 
• L-shaped extension would result in an awkward roof arrangement. 
• Fails to respect pattern of development of Wheelers Orchard. 

Page 17



• Building mass moved closer to No. 23; considerably taller than existing boundary treatment 
between the two sites; sold brick structure in very close proximity to boundary. 

• Oppressive impact; overbearing and dominance would be directly contract to policies that seek 
to safeguard amenities of neighbours.  

• Significant reduction to level of daylight and sunlight to habitable rooms of No. 23 due its north-
facing orientation. 

• No Daylight and Sunlight Assessment submitted 
 
 

Page 18



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 19

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 
Report to East Area Planning Committee 
 

 

 

Application Number: PL/22/2882/VRC 

Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) of Planning 
Appeal Ref: APP/X0415/W/19/3219988 (Demolition of an 
existing dwelling and erection of two new semi-detached 
family dwellings with associated amenity space and car 
parking) to allow for amendments to the scheme including 
increase in depth to ground floor level single-storey rear 
projections in line with Permitted Development Rights 
available to the completed development. 

 

Site location: Kerns 
 11 Woodlands Drive 
 Knotty Green 
 Buckinghamshire 
 HP9 1JY 

 

Applicant: 4 Lee's Ltd 

Case Officer: Melanie Beech 

Ward
[...]
arried out in 
accordance with the approved plans. This application is submitted under Section 73 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and seeks to vary condition 2 by submitting 
revised plans which will substitute the approved plans. The revised plans show the 
following alterations to the approved scheme: 

• An increase in depth to the ground floor of 1.5m 

Page 22



• An increase in depth to the single storey rear projections of 3m 
• The addition of two ground floor windows on the side elevations 
• The proposed integral garages are now studies.   

 
3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 CH/2018/0825/FA - Redevelopment of site to provide a pair of semi-detached 
dwellings, served by new access, gates, associated amenity space and car parking – 
refused permission but allowed on appeal, 24th September 2019. 

3.2 PL/22/2163/CONDA - Application for approval of Condition 3 (detailed plans including 
cross section) and 9 (ecological enhancements) of Planning Application 
CH/2018/0825/FA, Appeal Approval Ref. APP/X0415/W/19/3219988 – Conditions 
accepted 2nd August 2022. 

3.3 PL/22/2892/CONDA -  Application for approval of condition 4 (external facing and 
roofing materials) of planning application Application CH/2018/0825/FA, Appeal 
Approval Ref. APP/X0415/W/19/3219988 – Condition accepted 3rd November 2022.  

3.4 PL/22/2881/VRC - Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) of Planning Appeal Ref: 
APP/X0415/W/19/3219988 (Demolition of an existing dwelling and erection of two 
new semi-detached family dwellings with associated amenity space and car parking) 
to allow for amendments to the scheme including increase in depth to ground floor 
level single-storey rear projections and new dormer at rear roof level in line with 
Permitted Development Rights available to the completed development – Pending 
Decision.  

4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 At the time of drafting this report, 15 representations have been made on the 
application. A summary of the
[...]
r parking and turning.” 
 
Consultation Responses 

Highway Authority: 

“Thank you for your letter dated 22nd August 2022 with regard to the above planning application.  
I note the Highway Authority has provided previous comments for this site, most recently for 
application no. CH/2018/0825/FA, which in a response dated 14th June 2018; the Highway Authority 
had no objection subject to conditions.  

The application seeks planning consent for the variation of condition 2 to allow for a rear extension 
to the dwellings and the conversion of the proposed garages into habitable accommodation.  

Having assessed the submitted plans, the proposed rear extension does not make a difference in 
highway terms and therefore I have no objection to this part of the proposal.  

However, the conversion of the garage into a habitable room does result in the loss of one parking 
space within the site. It is noted that the site falls on the boundary between Zone B and Zone C 
within the Buckinghamshire Countywide Parking Guidance; however, given the location of the site 
which is within a 10-minute walk of Beaconsfield town centre and railway station, it is considered 
that parking standards for Zone B can be applied in this situation.  

In accordance with this, the proposed site requires the provision of 3 parking spaces per dwelling. 
The external area of hardstanding fronting the dwellings appears to safely accommodate the 
parking of two vehicles, which therefore results in a shortfall in one parking space per dwelling. 
Whilst this is not ideal, given the nature of the road which does not benefit from parking restrictions 
and the ability to safely accommodate two vehicles on the highway if necessary, the Highway 
Authority is not in a position to recommend refusal on this matter.  

Mindful of the above, I have no objection to the variation of condition 2.” 
 
Representations 
At the time of drafting this report, 14 representations have been made on the application, which 
are summarised below: 

• The proposed changes should be subject to a separate planning application 
• The proposals contradict condition 2 of the appeal decision which states that the development 

shall be built in accordance with the approved plans 
• Permitted Development rights should not apply to houses which have not been built 
• The increase in the depth of the building is significant 
• The increase in size exacerbates the already cramped appearance and overdevelopment of the 

site 
• The design is not compatible with the surrounding houses 
• The application is contrary to Policies H3 and GC1  

Page 30



• Loss of garage space results in inadequate parking 
• Parking on the road (opposite the junction with Woodlands Glade) will become a hazard 
• Dwellings will affect the neighbours in front and back gardens. 
 
Comments on the proposed dormer windows are not relevant to this application as they are only 
proposed on the other current application which is pending decision (reference PL/22/2881/VRC).   
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 33

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


	5 PL/22/2702/FA - Tinto, 25 Wheelers Orchard, Chalfont St Peter, Buckinghamshire, SL9 0HL
	22.2702 Tinto 25 Wheelers Orchard AppxB

	7 PL/22/2882/VRC - Kerns, 11 Woodlands Drive, Knotty Green, Buckinghamshire, HP9 1JY
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Comm

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 6 December 2022 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King 
George V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 7.41 pm. 

Members present 

I Darby, M Fayyaz, G Harris, C Jones, J MacBean, J Rush, M Stannard, L Walsh and J Waters 

Others in attendance 

M Beech, L Briggs, L Hornby and M Shires 

Apologies 

M Flys, H Wallace and S Wilson 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of interest 
 There were none.  

  
2 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022 were agreed as an accurate record.  

  
3 WITHDRAWN. PL/22/0835/FA - The Beacon School, Amersham Road, Chesham 

Bois, Buckinghamshire, HP6 5PF 
   

This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
  

4 PL/22/2702/FA - Tinto, 25 Wheelers Orchard, Chalfont St Peter, Buckinghamshire, 
SL9 0HL 

 Single and double storey side and rear extensions and porch extension. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to grant conditional permission subject to 
the conditions as listed in the report and subject to amended conditions to ensure 
permitted development rights were removed to insert Juliette balconies and 



 

 

conversion of the garage. 
  
Speaking on behalf of Chalfont St Peter Parish Council: Cllr Tony Shinner 
Speaking in objection: Mr Philip King 
  
It was proposed by Councillor J MacBean and seconded by Councillor G Harris. 
  

Resolved: that the application be granted conditional permission subject to 
the conditions as listed in the main report and subject to amended 
conditions to ensure permitted development rights were removed to insert 
Juliette balconies and conversion of the garage. 

  
5 WITHDRAWN PL/22/2881/VRC - Kerns, 11 Woodlands Drive, Knotty Green, 

Buckinghamshire, HP9 1JY 
   

This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
  

6 PL/22/2882/VRC - Kerns, 11 Woodlands Drive, Knotty Green, Buckinghamshire, 
HP9 1JY 

 Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) of Planning Appeal Ref: 
APP/X0415/W/19/3219988 (Demolition of an existing dwelling and erection of two 
new semi-detached family dwellings with associated amenity space and car parking) 
to allow for amendments to the scheme including increase in depth to ground floor 
level single-storey rear projections in line with Permitted Development Rights 
available to the completed development. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to defer the application for 
further investigations by the Highways team in order to review parking requirements 
for the development and whether removal of the garages would create 
unacceptable highways impacts.    
  
Speaking on behalf of Penn Parish Council: Cllr K Dicker 
Speaking in objection: Mr C Granville 
  
It was proposed by Councillor J MacBean and seconded by Councillor C Jones. 
  

Resolved: that the application be deferred for further investigation by 
Highways in order to review parking requirements for the development and 
whether removal of the garages would create unacceptable highways 
impacts.  

  
7 Date of next meeting 
 Tuesday 3 January 2023 at 6.30pm. 

  


	East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


